Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 24, No. 3, December 2021, pp. 1342~1353
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v24.i3.pp1342-1353      1342
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
Single phase multifunctional integrated converter for electric
vehicles
Kondreddy Sreekanth Reddy, Sreenivasappa B. Veeranna
Center for Research in Power Electronics, Presidency University, Bengaluru, India

6. CONCLUSION
In this paper, single phase multifunctional integrated converter has been proposed for EVs. The
proposed topology is operated in plug-in charging with power factor correction mode, propulsion buck and
boost mode and regenerative breaking mode. In charging mode a power factor of 0.9999 and a current THD of
2.16% is achieved. The proposed topology is compared with the existing topologies in terms of number of
switches, diodes, inductors and capacitors and found that the proposed topology uses least switching and
passive elements. It means that, higher efficiency, lower cost and small size can be achieved with the proposed
topology. Hence, the proposed topology finds immediate applications in EVs manufacturing industries.
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci  ISSN: 2502-4752 
Single phase multifunctional integrated converter for electric vehicles (Kondreddy Sreekanth Reddy)
1353
REFERENCES
[1] C Botsford and A. Szczepanek, "Fast charging vs. Slow charging: pros and cons for the new age of electric
vehicles," 24th Electric Vehicle Symposium, Stavanger, Norway, May 2009.
[2] L. De Sousa, B. Silvestre, and B. Bouchez, "A combined multiphase electric drive and fast battery charger for Electric
Vehicles," 2010 IEEE Vehicle Power and Propulsion Conference, 2010, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/VPPC.2010.5729057.
[3] A. Hassoune, M. Khafallah, A. Mesbahi, A. Nouaiti, and T. Bouragba, “Experimental implementation of a smart
battery charger for electric vehicles charging station,” International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive System
(IJPEDS), vol. 11 no. 4, pp. 1689-1699, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.11591/ijpeds.v11.i4.pp1689-1699.
[4] S. Kumar and A. Usman, "A Review of Converter Topologies for Battery Charging Applications in Plug-in Hybrid
Electric Vehicles," IEEE Industry Applications Society Annual Meeting, pp. 1-9, 2018, doi: 10.1109/IAS.2018.8544609.
[5] K. Liu, X. Hu, Z. Yang, Y. Xie, and S. Feng, “Lithium-ion Battery Charging Management Considering Economic
Costs of Electrical Energy Loss and Battery Degradation,” Energy Conversion and Management, vol. 195,
pp. 167-179, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.enconman.2019.04.065.
[6] E. M. Laadissi, J. Khalfi, F. Belhora, C. Ennawaoui, and A. E. Ballouti, “Aging study of a lead-acid storage bank in
a multi-source hybrid system,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, vol. 20, no. 3,
pp. 1109-1117, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v20.i3.pp1109-1117.
[7]  K. S. Reddy and S. B. Veeranna, "Design Parameters of Electric Vehicle," 2020 International Conference on Power
Electronics & IoT Applications in Renewable Energy and its Control (PARC), 2020, pp. 14-21,
doi: 10.1109/PARC49193.2020.236548.
[8] W. Srirattanawichaikul, and P. Wirasant, “Evaluation of lightweight battery management system with field test of
electric bus in campus transit system,” International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE),
vol. 10, no. 6, pp. 6202-6213, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v10i6.pp6202-6213.
[9] T. Ahmed, H. Kada, and A. Ahmed, “New DTC strategy of multi-machines single-inverter systems for electric
vehicle traction applications,” International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive System (IJPEDS), vol. 11,
no. 2, pp. 641-650, June 2020, doi: 10.11591/ijpeds.v11.i2.pp641-650.
[10] K. S. Reddy, and B. V. Sreenivasappa, “Review on Power Converters for Electric Vehicles,” Journal of Xi'an
University of Architecture & Technology, vol. 12, no. 8, pp. 82-105, Aug 2020.
[11] N. Wong and M. Kazerani, "A review of bidirectional on-board charger topologies for plugin vehicles," IEEE Canadian
Conference on Electrical and Computer Engineering (CCECE), 2012, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/CCECE.2012.6334957.
[12] T. Na, X. Yuan, J. Tang, and Q. Zhang, "A review of on-board integrated electric vehicles charger and a new
single-phase integrated charger," in CPSS Transactions on Power Electronics and Applications, vol. 4, no. 4,
pp. 288-298, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.24295/CPSSTPEA.2019.00027.
[13] O. C. Onar, J. Kobayashi, D. C. Erb, and A. Khaligh, "A Bidirectional High-Power-Quality Grid Interface With a
Novel Bidirectional Noninverted Buck–Boost Converter for PHEVs," in IEEE Transactions on Vehicular
Technology, vol. 61, no. 5, pp. 2018-2032, Jun. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TVT.2012.2192459.
[14] S. Dusmez and A. Khaligh, "A Compact and Integrated Multifunctional Power Electronic Interface for Plug-in Electric
Vehicles," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 28, pp. 5690-5701, 2013, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2012.2233763.
[15] M. Li, Q. Chen, X. Ren, Y. Zhang, K. Jin and B. Chen, "The integrated LLC resonant converter using center-tapped
transformer for on-board EV charger," 2015 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition (ECCE), 2015,
pp. 6293-6298, doi: 10.1109/ECCE.2015.7310542.
[16] Y. Lee, A. Khaligh, and A. Emadi, "Advanced Integrated Bidirectional AC/DC and DC/DC Converter for Plug-In
Hybrid Electric Vehicles," in IEEE Transactions on Vehicular Technology, vol. 58, no. 8, pp. 3970-3980,
Oct. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TVT.2009.2028070.
[17] A. K. Singh, and M. K. Pathak, “Single-phase bidirectional ac/dc converter for plug-in electric vehicles with reduced
conduction losses,” IET Power Electron, vol. 11, no. 1, pp. 140-148, Feb 2018, doi: 10.1049/iet-pel.2016.0899.
[18] M. Mruzek, I. Gajdac, L. Kucera, and D. Barta, “Analysis of Parameters Influencing Electric Vehicle Range,”
Procedia Engineering, vol. 134, pp. 165-174, May. 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.proeng.2016.01.056.